

No. 18-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina*

**Brief of Speaker Michael C. Turzai, in His
Official Capacity as Constitutional Officer of the
Pennsylvania House of Representatives, as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellants**

KATHLEEN A. GALLAGHER
RUSSELL D. GIANCOLA
CAROLYN BATZ MCGEE
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS
& ARTHUR LLP
Six PPG PLACE
Third Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 235-4500
kgallagher@porterwright.com

E. MARK BRADEN
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT
RICHARD B. RAILE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

ROBERT J. TUCKER
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Drive
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215-4138
(614) 228-1541
rtucker@bakerlaw.com

PATRICK T. LEWIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 621-0200
plewis@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Elections Clause Contains No Judicially Discernable Standard To Govern Partisan- Gerrymandering Claims	8
A. The Elections Clause Is Not a Source of Judicial Standards	8
B. The Elections Clause Inquiry Is Limited to Whether, on Its Face, Legislation Regulates Election Procedure, as Every Redistricting Plan Does	12
II. The Elections Clause Deprives Courts of Authority To Supervise Political Considerations	17
III. Judicial Redistricting Is Political Redistricting	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	24
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	29
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	13, 36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	18
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	8
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	15
<i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	30
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	32

<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	29
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	14
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	2, 9, 17, 31
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	27
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	6
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	19, 21
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legis. Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013)	32
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	13
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 2335805 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2018)	24
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	32

<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3, 29
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	22
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose</i> , --Fed. App'x--, 2019 WL 259431 (6th Cir. Jan. 18, 2019)	24
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	25
<i>Polish Nat'l All. of the U.S. of N. Am. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944)	18
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2, 29, 30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	27
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	6, 9, 13
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	14

<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	27
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	25
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	27
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	25
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	20
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	2, 6, 7
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	29
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- William Blackstone, Commentaries (George Tucker ed., 1803) 11, 23, 29
- Nate Cohn et al., *The New Pennsylvania Congressional Map, District by District*, N.Y. Times: The Upshot (Feb. 19, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/02/19/upshot/pennsylvania-new-house-districts-gerrymandering.html> 35
- E. Coke, Institutes of Laws of England (Brooke, 5th ed. 1797) 23
- Editorial Bd., North Carolina’s Gerrymander Coup: Liberal Judges Hijack Redistricting To Abet a Democratic House, Wall Street J., Aug. 30, 2018, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/north-carolinas-gerrymander-coup-1535670476> 37
- The Federalist No. 59 (Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961) *passim*
- The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961) 7
- Get to Know the Candidates for State Supreme Court*, Lancaster Online (Oct. 31, 2015), http://lancasteronline.com/news/local/get-to-know-the-candidates-for-state-supreme-court/article_65c426d4-6d45-11e5-b74f-6babb36c03bb.html 34
- Rudolf Gneist, *The English Parliament in Its Transformations Through a Thousand Years* (R. Jenery Shee trans., 1886) 10

Eric Holmberg, <i>Forums Put Spotlight on PA Supreme Court Candidates</i> , PUBLICSOURCE (Oct. 22, 2015), www.publicsource.org/forums-put-spotlight-on-pa-supreme-court-candidates	33
Leonard Woods Labaree, <i>Royal Government in America: A Study of the British Colonial System Before 1783</i> (Yale University Press 2d prtg. 1934)	10
Media Mobilizing Project, <i>Neighborhood Networks Supreme Court of PA Forum</i> , YouTube (Apr. 25, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=713tnbv55mU&feature=youtu.be	33
Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, <i>English Constitutional History</i> (Philip A. Ashworth ed., 6th ed. 1905)	10
George Philips, <i>Lex Parliamentaria</i> (1689)	23
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7
<i>Scarnati Issues Statement on PA Supreme Court Justices Wecht & Donohue</i> , Senator Joe Scarnati Pennsylvania's 25th District (Feb. 2, 2018), https://www.senatorscarnati.com/2018/02/02/scarnati-issues-statement-pa-supreme-court-justices-wecht-donohue/	34
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833)	11, 22

Sean Trende, *How Much Will Redrawn Pa. Map Affect the Midterms?*, Real Clear Politics (Feb. 20, 2018), https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2018/02/20/how_much_will_redrawn_pa_map_affect_the_midterms_136319.html . . . 36
